
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 49

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 17.07.2017


DEVELOPMENT OF MSMEs


49.   SHRI BHAIRON PRASAD MISHRA:
        SHRI RAM CHARAN BOHRA:


Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) the details of total number of registered Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) and the growth rate thereof in the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State/ UT-wise;
(b) the number of MSMEs closed down in the country particularly in Uttar Pradesh and the reasons therefor during the said period, State/UT-wise;
(c) whether the Government has implemented any scheme for development of the MSMEs in the country; and
(d) if so, the details thereof including the funds allocated/sanctioned and utilised for the purpose during the said period, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
 MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)


(a): The Ministry on 18.09.2015 has notified for online filing of Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum (UAM) at http://udyogaadhaar.gov.in by MSMEs in place of existing Entrepreneurs Memorandum-II. State/UT wise number of registered Micro Small Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) under Entrepreneur Memorandum-II (EM-II) and Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum(UAM) during the last three years and current year are given in Annexure-I.
Units registered under EM-II during 2007-15 (Nine years period) were 21,96,902, whereas units registered under UAM from September, 2015 to till date were 32,72,412 (One Year and Ten months period).


(b): As per the fourth All India Census for MSMEs conducted in 2006-07, for the period ending on 31.3.2007 a total of 4,96,355 registered units in the country were closed out of which 80,616 units were related to State of Uttar Pradesh. State/UT wise number of closed units are given at Annexure-II.


(c)&(d): The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) has been implementing various schemes and programmes for development and promotion of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise (MSMEs) across the country. The major schemes / programmes include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme, Credit Linked Capital Subsidy Scheme (CLCSS), National
Manufacturing Competitiveness Programme (NMCP), Micro & Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSECDP), Performance & Credit Rating Scheme, Marketing Assistance scheme, International Cooperation Scheme, Assistant to Training Institutions etc.
All plan schemes implemented by Ministry of MSME are Central Sector Schemes. Therefore, funds are not allocated State-wise, under these schemes. However, the details of fund allocated and utilized under various schemes of the Ministry at all India level during the last three years and the current are, as under:-

                                                                                              (Rs. crore)
Year Budget Allocation (BE) Actual Expenditure

2014-15 3327.00 2389.90
2015-16 2612.51 2440.56
2016-17 3000.00 3173.00
2017-18  6481.96 1963.48*

  *upto 07.07.2017

http://udyogaadhaar.gov.in/


   Annexure-I


Annexure-I referred to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 49 for answer on 17.07.2017


SL. No. State Units registered

under EM-II
Units registered under UAM since

18.09.2015
  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18*

1 Andhra Pradesh 2810 9736 161667 26608

2 Arunachal Pradesh 25 60 249 63

3 Assam 2629 36 916 396

4 Bihar 2009 98725 551946 37903

5 Chhattisgarh 1702 4760 6512 1302

6 Goa 160 786 1154 261

7 Gujarat 64160 52046 194852 57717

8 Haryana 1482 4537 23746 9017

9 Himachal Pradesh 388 1036 2006 519

10 Jammu And Kashmir 1159 58 2538 203

11 Jharkhand 3450 21045 49716 5554

12 Karnataka 28754 14168 47729 14533

13 Kerala 14906 11313 23216 4453

14 Madhya Pradesh 19903 39600 87078 22580

15 Maharashtra 36992 54671 209444 33157

16 Manipur 198 1712 6525 1414

17 Meghalaya 118 1 330 100

18 Mizoram 278 1 385 309

19 Nagaland 91 12 170 21

20 Odisha 2995 9849 42204 5768

21 Punjab 2137 4796 20966 6871

22 Rajasthan 18655 34050 102125 34785

23 Sikkim 7 49 115 37

24 Tamil Nadu 143104 41651 267498 58267

25 Telangana 5787 20770 57867 10715

26 Tripura 172 516 1311 174

27 Uttar Pradesh 52203 45158 401400 44456

28 Uttarakhand 2669 1777 4986 1336

29 West Bengal 15244 16449 81628 13435

30 Andaman And Nicobar
Islands

112 519 1060 340

31 Chandigarh 160 273 1403 415

32 Dadar And Nagar Haveli 90 244 711 182

33 Daman And Diu 56 179 436 91

34 Delhi  652 7800 20050 5361

35 Lakshadweep 5 10 18 2

36 Puducherry 96 303 1731 426

  Total:- 425358 498696 2375688 398771

       *As on 13.07.2017


Annexure-II

Annexure-II referred to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 49 for answered on
17.07.2017


S. No. Name of the States/UTs No. units closed

01 Andaman & Nicobar 142

02 Andhra Pradesh           2250

03 Arunachal Pradesh 167

04 Assam 6266

05 Bihar 16344

06 Chandigarh 559

07 Chhattisgarh 15485

08 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0

09 Daman & Diu 24

10 Delhi 0

11 Goa 2754

12 Gujarat 34945

13 Haryana 10973

14 Himachal Pradesh 4034

15 Jammu & Kashmir 1831

16 Jharkhand 3712

17 Karnataka 47581

18 Kerala 34903

19 Lakshadweep 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 36502

21 Maharashtra 41856

22 Manipur 929

23 Meghalaya   665

24 Mizoram 669

25 Nagaland 2395

26 Orissa 5744

27 Puducherry 711

28 Punjab 24553

29 Rajasthan 17342

30 Sikkim 86

31 Tamilnadu 82966

32 Tripura 424

33 Uttar Pradesh 80616

34 Uttarakhand 8219

35 West Bengal 10708

          All India                 496355
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